

Case No. 45667-2-II

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Grays Harbor Superior Court Cause No. 08-2-00254-0

---

JERRY MULDER and SALLY MULDER

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

CABINET DISTRIBUTORS, INC.

Defendant/Appellant.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
2014 APR 10 PM 2:41  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY         

---

**PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

John E. Zehnder, Jr., WSBA No. 29440  
Brent Williams-Ruth, WSBA No. 32437  
Scheer & Zehnder LLP  
701 Pike Street, Suite 2200  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Phone: 206.262.1200 | Fax: 206.223.4065  
[jzehnder@scheerlaw.com](mailto:jzehnder@scheerlaw.com)  
[bwilliams-ruth@scheerlaw.com](mailto:bwilliams-ruth@scheerlaw.com)  
Counsel for Defendant/Appellant Cabinet  
Distributors, Inc.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR AND ISSUES.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. General Background and Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	4
B. Jury Trial and First Appeal.....	4
C. Motion for Entry of Judgment and Attorney’s Fees.....	5
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
V. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. Standard of Review.....	10
B. RCW 4.84.330 Does not Apply As the Attorney’s Fee Clause in Contract Applies Only to Collections Actions.....	11
C. Plaintiffs are Not the Substantially Prevailing Party.....	12
1. Plaintiffs Have Not Substantially Prevailed and CDI Has .....	12
a. Plaintiffs are Not the Substantially Prevailing Party.....	12
b. CDI is the Substantially Prevailing Party.....	14
2. No Prevailing Party – No Fees.....	16
3. Proportionality Approach – Offset of Fees... ..	17
4. Plaintiffs have not Discounted Their Fee Request Based on Their Trial Losses.....	18
VI. ATTORNEY’S FEES.....	19
VII. CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Bloor v. Fritz</u> 143 Wash.App. 718, 180 P.3d 805 (2008).....	18
<u>Crest Inc. v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</u> 128 Wash.App. 760, 115 P.3d 349 (2005).....	9
<u>Eagle Point Condo. Owners Ass'n v. Coy</u> 102 Wash.App. 697, 9 P.3d 898 (2000).....	10
<u>Hertz v. Riebe</u> 86 Wash.App. 102, 936 P.2d 24 (1997).....	10, 15
<u>Hindquarter Corp. v. Property Development Corp.</u> 95 Wash. 2d 809, 816, 631 P.2d 923, 926 (1981).....	11
<u>Kastanis v. Educ. Employees Credit Union</u> 122 Wash.2d 483, 501-02, 859 P.2d 26, <i>opinion amended by</i> 865 P.2d 507 (1993).....	18
<u>Marassi v. Lau</u> 71 Wash.App. 912, 917, 859 P.2d 605 (1993), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <u>Wachovia SBA Lending, Inc. v. Kraft</u> , 165 Wash.2d 481, 200 P.3d 683 (2009).....	17
<u>Mehlenbacher v. DeMont</u> 103 Wash. App. 240, 247, 11 P.3d 871, 875 (2000).....	15
<u>Mike's Painting, Inc., v. Carter Welsh, Inc.</u> 95 Wash.App. 64, 975 P.2d 532 (1999).....	9, 17
<u>Mohr v. Grant</u> 153 Wash.2d 812, 108 P.3d 768 (2005).....	10
<u>Phillips Bldg. Co., Inc. v. An</u> 81 Wash.App. 696, 915 P.2d 1146 (1996).....	16
<u>Transpac Development, Inc. v. Oh</u> 132 Wash.App. 212, 130 P.3d 892 (2006).....	9, 17
<u>Wachovia SBA Lending v. Kraft</u> 138 Wash.App. 854, 158 P.3d 1271 (2007) <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> 165 Wash. 2d 481, 200 P.3d 683 (2009).....	9, 10, 12, 17

Wright v. Dave Johnson Ins. Inc.

167 Wash. App. 758, 275 P.3d 339, *review denied*, 175 Wash. 2d 1008, 285 P.3d 885  
(2012).....10, 13, 16

**Statutes**

RCW 4.84.330.....2, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 20

RCW 4.84.010.....2, 12

**Rules**

RAP 18.1.....19
